

Bradley Campbell
Conservation Law Foundation, 62 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 850-1786
Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor Applicants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

PATRICK FEHILY and DAVID T. MALLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN JR., in his official capacity as
President of the United States; GINA
RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary
of United States Department of Commerce; and
DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of the
Interior,

Defendants,

and

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
INC., CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, and R. ZACK KLYVER,

Defendant-Intervenor Applicants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-02120

**Judge Georgette Castner
Magistrate Judge
Tonianne J. Bongiovanni**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-
INTERVENOR
APPLICANTS' MOTION
TO INTERVENE**

Motion Day: July 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument	3
II. Plaintiffs’ complaint.....	10
III. Applicants for intervention.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Applicants are entitled to intervene as of right	15
A. Applicants’ motion to intervene is timely.....	16
B. Applicants have cognizable legal interests at stake in this litigation	16
1. Organizational Applicants	17
2. Mr. Klyver.....	21
C. If successful, Plaintiffs’ action would impair Applicants’ interests in protecting the Monument from harm	23
D. Applicants’ interests may not be adequately represented by Federal Defendants	25
II. Alternatively, the Court should permit Applicants to intervene permissively	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. E.P.A.,
278 F.R.D. 98 (M.D. Pa. 2011)..... 21, 24, 28

Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.,
701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012).....24

King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....29

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 15, 17, 23, 25, 26, 28

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....17

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo,
141 S. Ct. 979 (2021)..... 8-9

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018).....8

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)8

Michaels Stores, Inc. v. Castle Ridge Plaza Assocs.,
6 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D.N.J. 1998).....16

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....29

Pennsylvania v. President, United States of Am.,
888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....15, 16-17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25-26, 28

Shipyard Assocs., L.P. v. City of Hoboken,
 No. 14-cv-01145-CCC, 2014 WL 6685467
 (D.N.J. Nov. 26, 2014)..... 18, 20, 21

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton,
 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 24, 26

Wallach v. Eaton Corp.,
 837 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2016).....16

**PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATIONS
AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Proclamation No. 10287, 86 Fed. Reg. 57,349 (Oct. 8, 2021) 3, 5, 10 17

Exec. Order No. 13990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021).....10

Proclamation No. 10049, 85 Fed. Reg. 35,793 (June 5, 2020).....9, 26

Proclamation No. 9496, 81 Fed. Reg. 65,161 (Sept. 15, 2016)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 26

STATUTES AND RULES

54 U.S.C. § 3203016, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 15, 17, 20, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The White House, *Fact Sheet: Creating the First Marine National Monument in
the Atlantic Ocean* (Sept. 15, 2016)6

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, *Administration Leaders Applaud President Biden’s
Restoration of National Monuments* (Oct. 7, 2021) 1-2

U.S. DEP’T OF THE INTERIOR, REPORT ON RESTORING NATIONAL MONUMENTS
(June 2021)5, 21

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., *Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National
Monument: About Us*2, 3
